Millthorpe Public School

Works notification | 12 March 2024

Dear staff and parents/carers,

This works notification follows on from the update issued on 19 January 2024 regarding bonded asbestos fragments identified in the soil and the remediation of the southern end of the school grounds near the Victoria Street school boundary at Millthorpe Public School.

Work has been scheduled to remediate the ground and apply fresh granite on Saturday 23 March 2024 in preparation for a new shed to be installed as part of a school funded works project.

The contractor will receive clearance from the independent hygienist before continuing the construction project. The fencing and plastic sheeting, which was installed in this area in January, will remain in place until the works have been completed and area has been cleared to be reopened by the independent hygienist.

All work involving asbestos containing materials will take place outside of school hours, with additional safety measures and monitoring in place. Work will be done in accordance with work, health and safety laws and the NSW Department of Education's Asbestos Management Plan. All work will be completed by licensed and accredited asbestos contractors and monitored by independent hygienists in strict accordance with all applicable legislation, regulations, policies, and guidelines.

The health, safety, and wellbeing of the school and local community is our highest priority, and we will continue to keep the community updated.

Thank you for your cooperation during this important work.

School Infrastructure NSW

Email: schoolinfrastructure@det.nsw.edu.au

Phone: 1300 482 651

www.schoolinfrastructure.nsw.gov.au



